

Nos. 18-73097 & 18-73305

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DELTA SANDBLASTING COMPANY, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**DISTRICT COUNCIL 16 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES**

Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1714**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact	3
II. Procedural history	8
III. The Board’s conclusion and Order	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Delta violated the Act by unilaterally lowering the rate of its pension contributions	13
A. Standard of review for Board Orders	13
B. An employer violates the Act if it unilaterally changes its employees’ terms and conditions of employment without giving their union notice and an opportunity to bargain.....	16
C. Schedule A incorporated rehabilitation rates into the parties’ collective bargaining agreement; therefore, Delta was required to continue paying those rates in order to maintain the status quo after the Contract expired.....	18
1. Applicable principles	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
2. Schedule A was fully integrated into the parties' Contract.....	20
3. Delta's counterargument lack any merit.....	23
D. Delta failed to prove its defense that it was not required to pay rehabilitation rates because they were allegedly unlawful under the LMRA	30
1. The Contract satisfies Section 302(c)(5)(B)'s requirements for a written agreement.....	31
2. Section 302(c)(5)(B) does not require a separate written agreement to implement rehabilitation rates	34
3. Delta's remaining arguments are meritless	40
Conclusion	43
Statement of related cases	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Alaska Trowel Trades Pension Fund v. Lopshire</i> , 103 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Alfred M. Lewis, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>American Distributing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1983)	17, 18
<i>American Federation of Musicians of U.S. & Canada v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 903 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959).....	35
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	14-15
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 978 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers International Union of America, Local Union No. 15 v. Stuart Plastering Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1975).....	26, 34, 36
<i>Carter v. CMTA-Molders & Allied Workers Health & Welfare Trust</i> , 563 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	26
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Furwa v. Operating Engineers Local 324 Health Care Plan</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 775 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Glendale Associates, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Griffith Co. v. NLRB</i> , 545 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Guthart v. White</i> , 263 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Hinson d/b/a Red Hen House Market No. 3 v. NLRB</i> , 428 F.2d 133, 139 (8th Cir. 1970).....	35, 36, 40-41
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 387 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1986)	20, 26, 31
<i>International Union of Painter & Allied Trades, Dist. 15, Local 159 v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	34
<i>Kean v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.2d 1183 (9th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400, ___ U.S. ___ (2019).....	15-16
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	17
<i>Lehman v. Nelson</i> , 862 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Lincoln Lutheran of Racine</i> , 362 NLRB 1655 (2015)	17, 31
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	42
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Merrimen v. Paul F. Rost Electric, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 237 (2001)	39
<i>Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 268 (1994)	20, 26, 31
<i>Moglia v. Geoghegan</i> , 403 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1968).....	26, 39, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Carilli</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981)	16, 17, 19, 31
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>NLRB v. District Council of Iron Workers of the State of California</i> , 124 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Peerless Roofing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 641 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Recon Refractory & Construction Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Resco Products, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1546 (2000)	19
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Rinard v. Eastern Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>R.V. Cloud Co. v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	26, 39
<i>Samson v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 732 F. App'x 444 (7th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)	17, 23
<i>Thurber v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Plan</i> , 542 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Underwriters Laboratories Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048, 1054 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13, 14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 8, 9, 16, 23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 8, 9, 16, 17, 23
Section 8(a)(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13, 15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)	
29 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(1).....	39
Labor Management Relations Act (LMRA)	
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(3).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	15, 34
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)(A)	34
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)(B)	9, 12, 13, 15, 30-34, 36, 39-41
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)	
29 U.S.C. § 1085(a)(2)(A)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1085(e)(1)(B)	38
29 U.S.C. § 1085(e)(3)(A)(i)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1085(e)(3)(C)(i).....	33, 38
Rules and regulations	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(8)(A).....	22
Restatements and Treatises	
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 30:6 (4th ed. 2012)	42
